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Dated: September 13, 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Office, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–15634 Filed 9–20–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,984] 

Schmald Tool & Die, Inc.; Burton, MI; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 
30, 2006, in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers of Schmald Tool & Die, Inc., 
Burton, Michigan. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 13th day of 
September, 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–15635 Filed 9–20–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–58,181; TA–W–58,181A] 

Stimson Lumber Company Atlas 
Division; Coeur D’alene, Idaho; 
Including an Employee of Stimson 
Lumber Company Atlas Division; 
Coeur D’alene, Idaho; Located In 
Portland, Oregon; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance and Alternative Trade 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and 
section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974 (26 
U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on November 21, 2005, 
applicable to workers of Stimson 
Lumber Company, Atlas Division, Coeur 
d’Alene, Idaho. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
November 21, 2005 (70 FR 74368). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. 

New information provided by a 
company official shows that a member 
of the worker group, Gregory O’Neal, 
working off-site in Portland, Oregon, 
was separated from employment when 
the Coeur d’Alene, Idaho plant closed. 
Mr. O’Neal provided marketing support 
services related to the pine and cedar 
boards produced by Stimson Lumber 
Company, Atlas Division, Coeur 
d’Alene, Idaho. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Stimson Lumber Company, Atlas 
Division, Coeur d’Alene, Idaho, who 
were adversely affected by increased 
company imports. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending this certification to include 
the employee of Stimson Lumber 
Company, Atlas Division, Coeur 
d’Alene, Idaho, working in Portland, 
Oregon. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–58,181 is hereby issued as 
follows: 

All workers of Stimson Lumber Company, 
Atlas Division, Coeur d’Alene, Idaho, 
including an employee of Stimson Lumber 
Company, Atlas Division, Coeur d’Alene, 
Idaho located in Portland, Oregon, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after October 20, 2004 
through November 21, 2007, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under section 
223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also 
eligible to apply for alternative trade 
adjustment assistance under section 246 of 
the Trade Act of 1974. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of 
September 2006. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–15630 Filed 9–20–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,968] 

TEAMLINDEN; A Division of Fisher and 
Company; Linden, TN; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 
29, 2006 in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers at TEAMLINDEN, a division of 
Fisher and Company, Linden, 
Tennessee. 

The petitioners have requested that 
the petition be withdrawn. 
Consequently, the investigation has 
been terminated. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–15633 Filed 9–20–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,872] 

Tri-Matic Screw Products 
Incorporated; Howell, MI; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 9, 
2006 in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
at Tri-Matic Screw Products 
Incorporated, Howell, Michigan. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 7th day of 
September 2006. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–15632 Filed 9–20–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,533] 

Yakima Resources, LLC; Yakima, WA; 
Notice of Affirmative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration 

By application dated August 17, 2006, 
the Western Council of Industrial 
Workers, United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America 
(Union), requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s Notice of Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance, applicable to workers of the 
subject firm. The Department’s 
determination was issued on August 4, 
2006. The Department’s Notice of 
determination was published in the 
Federal Register on August 16, 2006 (71 
FR 47253). 

The denial was based on the 
Department’s findings that, during the 
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